

# 14-42

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE  
**Second Circuit**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

— v. —

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; and ROBERT S. MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,**  
**AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

John Frazer  
Law Office of John Frazer, PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
Phone: (703) 352-7276  
[jfrazier@ifrazierlaw.com](mailto:jfrazier@ifrazierlaw.com)

## **RULE 29 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

*Amicus curiae* is a non-profit membership corporation. It has no stock and no parent corporation. No corporation owns more than 10% of its stock.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The mass surveillance program threatens the First Amendment rights of the NRA and its members. ....	5
A. The mass surveillance program could allow identification of NRA members, supporters, potential members, and other persons with whom the NRA communicates, potentially chilling their willingness to communicate with the NRA.....	6
B. Modern data analysis techniques, and the risk of public disclosure, heighten First Amendment concerns about the mass surveillance program. ....	12
II. The mass surveillance program could allow the government to circumvent legal protections for Americans’ privacy, such as laws that guard against the registration of guns or gun owners. ....	15
A. The government’s interpretation of Section 215 would nullify statutory protections against centralization of gun ownership records. ....	19
B. The government’s interpretation of Section 215 conflicts with contemporaneously enacted protections for gun owners’ privacy.....	23
C. The government’s interpretation of Section 215, coupled with the potential gathering and aggregation of other forms of data, could allow	

the easy identification of gun owners, contrary to all privacy protections enacted by Congress.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) .....	13
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	6
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 6-7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> (Nos. 02-0581/02-0581) (D.D.C. 2002).....	9
<i>Pullen v. Morgenthau</i> , 73 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1934) .....	18
<i>RSM, Inc. v. Buckles</i> , 254 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945, 957, 181 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2012).....	10
 <b><u>Constitutional Materials and Statutes</u></b>	
13 U.S.C. § 9, 214.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2)(C).....	21

18 U.S.C. § 923(g)..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(4) ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) ..... 20, 22

50 U.S.C. § 1861.....4

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(2)..... 22

50 U.S.C. § 1862.....4

45 C.F.R. § 164.530(c) (2011)..... 15

Firearms Regulations, 43 Fed. Reg. 11,800 (Mar. 21, 1978)..... 23

National Instant Criminal Background Check System Regulation,  
64 Fed. Reg. 10260-02 (March 3, 1999) ..... 25

114 Cong. Rec. H22267 (daily ed. July 19, 1968) ..... 19

114 Cong. Rec. S27420-421 (daily ed. Sept. 18, 1968) ..... 19

131 Cong. Rec. S9163-64 (July 9, 1985)..... 20

An Act making appropriations for the Treasury Dep’t, the United States  
Postal Serv., the Executive Office of the President, and certain Indep.  
Agencies, for the fiscal year ending Sept. 30, 1979, and for other  
purposes. Pub. L. No. 95–429, 92 Stat 1001 (Oct. 10, 1978)..... 23-24

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996).....3

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103–159, 107  
Stat. 1536 (Nov. 30, 1993) ..... 20-21

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No.  
112-55, 125 Stat. 552 (Nov. 18, 2011) ..... 24-26

Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, § 644,  
 117 Stat. 11,473-74 (Feb. 20, 2003)..... 25

Financial Services Modernization Act, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999) ..... 15

Firearms Owners’ Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308,  
 100 Stat. 449 (May 19, 1986)..... 20

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub.L. 90-618, Title I, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....19

H. Amdt. 950 to H.R. 2703, 104th Cong. (1996).....3

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107–296, 116 Stat 2135,  
 § 1111(b) (2002).....23

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999, Pub. L. 105-272,  
 § 602, 112 Stat. 2396, 2410-11 (1998).....4

Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act,  
 1999, Pub. L. No. 105–277, § 621, 112 Stat 2681 (October 21, 1998)... 25

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, Title  
 IV, 82 Stat. 197, 225 (1968).....19

PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-14, § 2(a),  
 125 Stat.....24

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56, § 215, 115 Stat. 272, 287-88 (2001)...4

**Other**

Marc Ambinder, *WikiLeaks: One Analyst, So Many Documents*, National  
 Journal, Nov. 29, 2010..... 14

Edward H. Baker, *How the NRA Sets the Standard for Customer  
 Engagement*, strategy+business, Dec. 19, 2013 available at  
[http://www.strategy-business.com/blog/How-the-NRA-and-Apple-Set-  
 the-Standard-for-Customer-Engagement-A-QA-with-Peter-  
 Murray?gko=ba413](http://www.strategy-business.com/blog/How-the-NRA-and-Apple-Set-the-Standard-for-Customer-Engagement-A-QA-with-Peter-Murray?gko=ba413) (last viewed March 12, 2014) .....5

David I. Caplan, *Firearms Registration And Waiting Periods: New York City's Lesson*, *American Rifleman*, Oct. 1993 ..... 16

Edmund DeMarche, *NYPD cracks down on long guns that hold more than five rounds*, *FoxNews.com*, Dec. 5, 2013 available at <http://www.foxnews.com/us/2013/12/05/nypd-targets-owners-multi-clip-shotguns-rifles/> (last viewed March 12, 2014).....16

Victor Fiorillo, *These Philadelphians Want Gun Permits*, Philadelphia, Aug. 15. 2012, available at <http://www.phillymag.com/news/2012/08/15/philadelphia-gun-permit-appeals-reasons/> (last viewed March 12, 2014).....17

Brian Fung, *The NSA is giving your phone records to the DEA. And the DEA is covering it up.*, *The Washington Post*, Aug. 5, 2013, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/the-switch/wp/2013/08/05/the-nsa-is-giving-your-phone-records-to-the-dea-and-the-dea-is-covering-it-up/> (last viewed March 12, 2014).....18

Barton Gellman, *NSA broke privacy rules thousands of times per year, audit finds*, *Washington Post*, Aug. 15, 2013 ..... 14

Barton Gellman and Ashkan Soltani, *NSA tracking cellphone locations worldwide, Snowden documents show*, *Washington Post*, Dec. 4, 2013.....10

Siobhan Gorman, *NSA Officers Spy on Love Interests*, *Wall Street Journal*, Aug. 23, 2013 ..... 14

Glenn Greenwald, *et al.*, *Edward Snowden: the whistleblower behind the NSA surveillance revelations*, *The Guardian*, June 9, 2013 ..... 14

Glenn Greenwald, *XKeyscore: NSA tool collects 'nearly everything a user does on the internet'*, *The Guardian*, July 31, 2013 ..... 10, 27

Jeff Johnston, *NRA's New Generation of Freedom Fighters*, *American Rifleman*, June 2003.....2

David Kopel, *Who Needs Guns? Lessons From Down Under*, *Chronicles*, Oct. 2003..... 16

*Lessons Learned in Database Incident*, Roanoke Times & World News, Mar. 25, 2007 ..... 17

Letter from Ronald Weich to Sens. Dianne Feinstein and Saxby Chambliss, Feb. 2, 2011, *available at* [http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/2011\\_CoverLetters\\_Report\\_Collection.pdf](http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/2011_CoverLetters_Report_Collection.pdf) (last visited Sept. 4, 2013)..... 10

Eric Lichtblau and Michael S. Schmidt, *Other Agencies Clamor for Data N.S.A. Compiles*, New York Times, Aug. 3, 2013.....18

C.B. Lister, *Firearms Laws in the 73d Congress*, American Rifleman, July 1934 .....5

Leona Mynes, *National Rifle Association Certifies Firearms Instructors*, U.S. Navy press release, May 5, 2010 *available at* [http://www.navy.mil/submit/display.asp?story\\_id=53179](http://www.navy.mil/submit/display.asp?story_id=53179) (last visited March 7, 2014).....2

Ellen Nakashima, *With better sharing of data comes danger*, Washington Post, Nov. 29, 2010..... 14

NRA Bylaws art. II..... 1

*NRA Disavows Connections With Groups Advocating Violence*, American Rifleman, Oct. 1964.....3

NRA Institute for Legislative Action, *Case against Wilmington Housing Authority Moves to State Supreme Court*, 2014 *available at* <http://www.nraila.org/legal/articles/2014/case-against-wilmington-housing-authority-moves-to-state-supreme-court.aspx> (last viewed March 10, 2014).....11, 12

*Obama’s Remarks After Senate Gun Votes*, The New York Times, April 17, 2013 .....7

Timothy O'Connor and Meghan E. Murphy, *Journal News gun permit map used by burglars to target White Plains home?*, Newsday, Jan. 13, 2013.....16

Policy Statement of the National Rifle Association on Extremist Organizations and Militia Groups, May 23, 1995.....3

Josh Richman, *Netroots Nation Features a Call to Action on Gun Control*, The Oakland Tribune, June 21, 2013 ..... 8

James Risen and Eric Lichtblau, *How the U.S. Uses Technology to Mine More Data More Quickly*, The New York Times, June 8, 2013..... 13

Jim Rutenberg, *Data You Can Believe In*, The New York Times, June 23, 2013 ..... 13

Michael D. Shear, *White House Denounces Web Video by N.R.A.*, The New York Times, January 16, 2013..... 8-9

Natasha Singer, *You for Sale: Mapping, and Sharing, the Consumer Genome*, The New York Times, June 16, 2012 ..... 13

Christopher Swindell, *Gun safety debate is B.S.*, The Charleston Gazette, May 30, 2013 .....8

*Terrorism Bill and Anti-Gun Exploiters*, American Rifleman, Aug. 1995....3

Martha C. White, *Big Brother Is Watching You Swipe: The NSA’s Credit Card Data Grab*, Time, June 11, 2013..... 27
